itemized below. You are encouraged to evaluate these adjustments and the reasons we consider them appropriate for
supplemental analysis. In evaluating Adjusted EBITDA, you should be aware that in the future we may incur expenses
that are the same as or similar to some of the adjustments in this presentation. Our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA
should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

Set forth below is a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to income (loss) from operations for the years ended June 30,
2014 and 2013:

Years Ended
June 30,
2014 2013

Income (loss) from operations $(1,778,834) $363,685
Add (deduct):
Depreciation and amortization 507,678 617,898
Stock-based compensation 355,220 386,563
Loss on facility sublease - 233,015
(Gain) loss on sale of fixed assets - (476,904 )
Adjusted EBITDA $(915,936 ) $1,124,257

Set forth below is a proforma reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to income (loss) from operations for the year ended
June 30, 2014 that presents the proforma impact of TAAG as if it was classified as discontinued operations at June 30,
2014:

Unadjusted
Year Ended
June 30, 2014

Adjustments

Proforma

Year Ended
June 30, 2014

Income (loss) from operations $ (1,778,834 ) $ 740,180 $ (1,038,654 )

Edgar Filing: Research Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-K

62

Add (deduct):
Depreciation and amortization 507,678 (287,744 ) 219,934
Stock-based compensation 355,220 - 355,220
Loss on facility sublease - - -
(Gain) loss on sale of fixed assets - - -
Adjusted EBITDA $ (915,936 ) $ 452,436 $ (463,500 )

We present Adjusted EBITDA because we believe it assists investors and analysts in comparing our performance
across reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding items that we do not believe are indicative of our core
operating performance. In addition, we use Adjusted EBITDA in developing our internal budgets, forecasts and
strategic plan; in analyzing the effectiveness of our business strategies in evaluating potential acquisitions; and in
making compensation decisions and in communications with our board of directors concerning our financial
performance. Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool which includes, among others, the following:

[…]

declaration of insolvency by our legal representative.  As a result, effective September 15, 2014, the Company
relinquished control of TAAG to the Tribunal and TAAG ceased to be our subsidiary and will be deconsolidated from
our financial statements.  In accordance with consolidation guidance we will derecognize the assets, liabilities and
other comprehensive income of TAAG with a resulting gain on deconsolidation of approximately $1,000,000
recorded on our consolidated statements of operations on September 15, 2014.  In addition, comparative information
for prior periods that is presented in future financial statements will be restated to segregate the assets, liabilities,
revenue, expenses, and cash flows related to TAAG as discontinued operations.

44

Edgar Filing: Research Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-K

104

Below is a Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Other
Comprehensive Income (Loss) that present the proforma impact of TAAG as if it was classified as a discontinued
operation at June 30, 2014.

Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

(Unaudited)
As filed Proforma
June 30, 2014 Adjustments June 30, 2014

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $2,075,926 $(191,259 ) $1,884,667
Accounts receivable:
Trade receivables, net of allowance 4,741,672 (746,685 ) 3,994,987
Due from factor 116,762 (116,762 ) -
Inventory 192,245 (192,245 ) -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 317,263 (234,232 ) 83,031
Prepaid royalties 552,689 - 552,689
Current assets of discontinued operations - 1,481,183 1,481,183
Total current assets 7,996,557 - 7,996,557

Other assets:
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 527,374 (418,460 ) 108,914
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 55,235 - 55,235
Deposits and other assets 463,461 (453,752 ) 9,709
Noncurrent assets of discontinued operations - 872,212 872,212
Total assets $9,042,627 $- $9,042,627

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficiency)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $8,710,072 $(2,960,378 ) $5,749,694
Capital lease obligations, current 324,802 (324,802 ) -
Notes payable, current 11,601 (11,601 ) -
Deferred revenue 158,359 (158,359 ) -
Other liability 143,304 (143,304 ) -
Current liabilities of discontinued operations - 3,598,444 3,598,444
Total current liabilities 9,348,138 - 9,348,138

Long term liabilities:
Capital lease obligations, long term 113,415 (113,415 ) -
Long term liabilities of discontinued operations - 113,415 113,415
Total liabilities 9,461,553 - 9,461,553

Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: Research Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-K

105

Stockholders’ equity (deficiency):
Preferred stock; $0.001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding - - -

Common stock; $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
17,600,242 and 16,970,465  shares issued and outstanding,
respectively

17,600 - 17,600

Additional paid-in capital 15,406,033 - 15,406,033
Accumulated deficit (15,858,656 ) - (15,858,656 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 16,097 - 16,097
Total stockholders’ equity (deficiency) (418,926 ) - (418,926 )
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficiency) $9,042,627 $- $9,042,627

45

Edgar Filing: Research Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-K

106

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

(Unaudited)
As filed Proforma
June 30, 2014 Adjustments June 30, 2014

Revenue $ 36,550,910 $(8,067,735 ) $ 28,483,175
Cost of revenue 28,204,613 (5,174,950 ) 23,029,663
Gross profit 8,346,297 (2,892,785 ) 5,453,512

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 9,617,453 (3,345,221 ) 6,272,232
Depreciation and amortization 507,678 (287,744 ) 219,934
Total operating expenses 10,125,131 (3,632,965 ) 6,492,166
Loss from continuing operations (1,778,834 ) 740,180 (1,038,654 )

Other income (expenses):
Interest expense (55,923 ) 42,106 (13,817 )
Other expense (15,562 ) - (15,562 )
Total other expense (71,485 ) 42,106 (29,379 )
Loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes (1,850,319 ) 782,286 (1,068,033 )
Provision for income taxes (16,099 ) - (16,099 )

Loss from continuing operations (1,866,418 ) - (1,084,132 )
Loss from discontinued operations - (782,286 ) (782,286 )
Net loss (1,866,418 ) - (1,866,418 )

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation (59,908 ) - (59,908 )
Comprehensive loss $ (1,926,326 ) $- $ (1,926,326 )

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:
Loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.11 ) $ (0.06 )
Loss per share from discontinued operations $ (0.05 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 17,230,311 17,230,311
Diluted 17,230,311 17,230,311

(The discontinued operations of TAAG will be deconsolidated effective September 15, 2014 for a gain on
deconsolidation of former subsidiary of approximately $1,000,000).

Item 9.  Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

Edgar Filing: Research Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-K